INDEX OF CONSUMER SENTIMENT AND COMPONENTS BY POLITICAL PARTY

Note: The data below are also available in PDF and Excel format as Table 5b on the Tables - All Households
page of our data website (https://data.sca.isr.umich.edu/tables.php). The links in the Monthly column
report three month moving averages, while the links in the Historical column report monthly readings.

INDEX OF CONSUMER CURRENT ECONOMIC INDEX OF CONSUMER
SENTIMENT CONDITIONS EXPECTATIONS

DATE OF SURVEY Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
June 1980 59.2 60.3 551 67.0 725 615 542 524 511
January 1984 93.0 102.6 108.7 98.0 110.2 1134 89.8 97.7 105.6
July 1984 92.2 100.2 111.6 103.9 108.8 112.1 84.8 94.7 111.2
January 1985 85.2 99.7 107.1 94.6 110.5 112.8 79.1 92.8 1034
April 1985 83.1 96.6 107.9 95.7 112.4 115.6 75.0 86.4 102.9
May 1985 84.8 91.6 105.3 98.3 106.3 116.7 76.1 82.2 98.0
September 2006 76.1 817 101.8 92.4 96.3 104.4 65.7 72.4 100.1
October 2006 83.8 87.6 111.8 109.3 97.9 115.6 67.4 80.9 109.3
November 2006 86.0 84.8 109.4 101.9 99.0 121.6 75.8 75.6 101.5
March 2008 61.5 657 81.8 739 86.3 93.7 53.5 525 74.2
April 2008 56.6 62.5 69.9 69.8 79.5 84.2 48.2 515 60.8
May 2008 56.7 53.8 73.8 69.0 67.7 90.3 48.8 449 63.2
June 2008 509 53.7 67.7 63.2 63.3 77.3 43.0 47.6 61.5
September 2008 649 669 80.5 63.4 73.7 88.8 65.8 62.5 75.1
October 2008 51.6 58.8 64.5 50.8 60.9 67.2 52.1 57.5 62.8
November 2008 541 53.1 58.0 47.7 61.2 64.7 58.3 479 53.7
December 2008 59.2 62.0 59.0 61.4 759 724 57.8 53.1 50.3
January 2009 60.3 619 62.3 59.4 69.8 73.0 60.8 56.8 55.5
February 2009 59.6 56.0 55.1 66.8 66.5 66.7 55.1 49.3 47.6
March 2009 64.5 56.1 483 68.0 62.7 60.4 62.3 519 40.6
April 2009 689 63.4 61.6 65.0 67.3 71.4 714 60.8 55.4
May 2009 759 65.7 63.0 713 64.3 68.4 789 66.5 59.5
June 2009 75.8 69.5 64.6 75.2 721 711 76.2 67.8 60.4
March 2010 83.3 654 659 81.3 81.0 82.5 845 553 55.1
April 2010 784 679 59.7 786 813 74.6 782 59.2 50.1
May 2010 80.0 684 75.2 85.0 70.9 88.0 76.7 66.8 67.0
September 2010 83.5 669 544 84.7 81.1 74.0 82.8 57.7 41.8
October 2010 740 675 619 80.1 77.2 73.2 70.1 61.3 54.7
November 2010 79.1 67.0 70.6 879 751 86.1 73.4 61.8 60.6
April 2012 92.6 626 73.6 92.6 73.6 86.4 92.6 55.5 65.5
May 2012 93.6 69.3 759 93.7 80.5 86.0 935 62.1 69.3
September 2012 945 70.7 65.3 101.2 79.0 73.0 90.2 65.4 60.3
October 2012 102.3 74.8 69.4 105.0 74.5 84.9 100.6 75.0 59.4

November 2012 103.0 76.6 653 101.1 87.6 80.5 104.2 69.5 554



INDEX OF CONSUMER CURRENT ECONOMIC INDEX OF CONSUMER

SENTIMENT CONDITIONS EXPECTATIONS
DATE OF SURVEY Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
June 2014 976 80.0 712 107.9 92.2 925 91.0 721 575
June 2015 1061 941 882 113.1 107.8 105.8 101.6 853 76.9
June 2016 103.9 87.0 92.0 119.4 106.5 108.2 94.0 745 817
July 2016 1031 864 77.0 119.1 108.6 95.4 928 721 652
August 2016  100.6 86.1 82.3 113.9 102.0 104.9 920 76.0 67.9
September 2016  106.1 85.6 83.6 117.5 985 97.9 98.7 77.3 745
October ~ 2016  102.1 845 744 112.5 102.4 95.1 95.4 731 61.1
February 2017  77.5 984 1157 111.9 112.8 108.9 555 89.2 120.1
March 2017 807 96.1 119.6 113.8 112.2 115.2 59.4 858 1225
April 2017 80.0 100.7 113.5 109.0 115.4 115.1 614 913 1124
May 2017 788 955 119.6 105.7 110.6 120.7 615 858 118.9
June 2017 791 946 1184 105.6 113.8 122.1 62.0 82.2 116.0
July 2017 825 928 1127 111.8 111.9 118.9 63.7 80.5 108.7
August 2017 809 93.8 122.0 105.2 107.5 124.4 652 851 120.5
September 2017  81.0 958 114.2 106.4 113.5 115.7 64.6 84.4 1133
October ~ 2017 840 99.7 1223 109.8 114.4 128.6 67.5 90.2 1183
November 2017 818 96.1 1224 106.7 111.4 125.7 65.8 86.2 120.2
December 2017 773 965 1182 107.3 112.6 124.3 58.0 86.1 114.4
January 2018 785 962 1213 104.3 108.7 124.0 619 881 119.5
February ~ 2018 804 99.7 1246 108.2 112.9 126.9 62.6 91.3 123.1
March 2018 821 101.0 124.2 111.4 122.5 130.0 633 87.1 1204
April 2018 804 99.8 1187 109.4 112.1 125.4 619 92.0 114.4
May 2018 811 97.8 120.1 105.8 109.9 123.9 653 900 117.7
June 2018 832 950 1232 109.0 116.7 127.6 66.7 81.1 120.4
July 2018 79.2 974 1238 105.8 112.8 129.7 62.2 87.5 120.1
August 2018 723 99.8 123.1 96.6 109.6 130.0 56.8 93.6 118.6
September 2018 782 102.8 123.5 106.0 113.9 1283 60.4 957 1203
October 2018  81.0 962 1264 105.2 110.1 129.9 655 87.2 124.1
November 2018  78.1 955 1224 98.7 112.1 127.9 64.9 84.8 119.0
December 2018 835 939 12238 112.2 110.8 128.2 65.0 83.1 119.2
January 2019 743 90.7 118.0 100.7 105.3 127.7 573 813 111.8
February ~ 2019 766 911 117.3 97.8 105.8 124.0 63.0 817 113.0
March 2019 757 989 1219 99.2 114.0 128.3 60.6 89.1 117.7
April 2019 819 945 120.1 107.2 110.1 123.9 65.6 84.6 117.6
May 2019 829 1002 119.4 101.5 106.7 125.6 710 96.0 115.4
June 2019 777 967 122.8 101.6 107.9 129.4 62.4 89.4 1186
July 2019 774 981 122.0 94.9 111.0 128.2 66.2 89.8 118.0
August 2019 757 863 112.8 96.4 102.3 121.3 62.4 76.1 107.3
September 2019 720 90.7 119.5 95.7 106.5 126.6 56.7 80.6 115.0
October 2019 716 100.1 1193 100.0 116.6 125.4 53.4 89.6 115.3

November 2019 74.4 100.0 116.1 97.2 114.1 1231 59.8 909 111.6



INDEX OF CONSUMER CURRENT ECONOMIC INDEX OF CONSUMER

SENTIMENT CONDITIONS EXPECTATIONS
DATE OF SURVEY Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
December 2019 774 99.1 123.9 100.8 114.7 133.9 624 89.0 117.5
January 2020 79.8 963 1259 101.7 114.1 129.2 65.7 84.9 123.9
February 2020 79.8 101.0 127.2 100.9 116.3 133.1 66.2 91.2 123.4
March 2020 67.5 893 111.2 90.8 101.9 119.4 52.5 813 106.0
April 2020 554 71.0 94.6 652 72.8 89.6 49.1 69.7 97.9
May 2020 564 70.7 90.5 734 80.8 94.6 455 64.1 87.8
June 2020 58.0 76.7 101.0 75.1 85.7 101.2 47.0 70.9 100.9
July 2020 56.1 69.4 94.5 723 78.6 101.4 457 63.4 901
August 2020 57.6 724 986 74.7 79.1 100.7 46.6 68.1 97.2
September 2020 67.7 76.6 98.9 81.7 84.1 988 58.7 71.7 99.0
October 2020 724 764 98.0 78.1 81.0 100.4 68.6 73.4 96.4
November 2020 73.6 765 83.7 76.0 85.6 107.2 72.1 70.6 68.6
December 2020 85.0 785 782 87.5 85.7 102.3 835 73.8 62.6
January 2021 89.5 76.8 69.8 86.0 813 98.5 91.8 74.0 51.4
February 2021 924 75.1 63.6 884 86.0 87.5 95.0 68.2 48.2
March 2021 102.5 81.4 67.4 984 90.6 88.8 105.2 75.5 53.6
April 2021 107.5 842 704 106.6 93.6 92.4 108.1 78.1 56.3
May 2021 102.5 80.3 63.8 97.2 88.0 86.4 106.0 753 49.2
June 2021 104.2 835 60.3 98.3 88.1 76.0 108.0 80.6 50.2
July 2021 98.5 78.9 65.7 91.9 86.4 77.9 102.7 74.1 57.9
August 2021 924 663 503 89.6 78.5 68.4 942 585 386
September 2021 87.6 733 547 90.3 80.1 67.9 859 689 46.2
October 2021 923 683 54.2 87.2 76.4 702 95.6 63.1 44.0
November 2021 884 700 37.8 84.6 79.5 48.7 90.9 63.9 30.7
December 2021 90.8 71.0 456 87.6 77.1 55.3 92.8 67.1 39.3
January 2022 855 65.7 46.1 80.2 72.7 60.4 88.8 61.2 36.9
February 2022 82.6 57.7 500 80.5 63.7 62.4 84.0 539 421
March 2022 76.8 56.4 43.7 75.8 70.1 52.2 774 475 383
April 2022 840 613 487 799 66.0 63.3 86.7 58.2 39.2
May 2022 764 554 41.0 741 623 47.7 779 510 36.7
June 2022 66.4 485 33.0 644 56.0 38.1 67.7 43.7 29.7
July 2022 659 53.0 34.3 68.0 60.4 44.2 64.6 482 27.9
August 2022 749 563 40.8 66.4 615 43.2 80.4 53.0 39.3
September 2022 79.3 58.1 40.6 742 612 438 825 56.2 385
October 2022 76.8 59.6 41.6 81.2 64.8 49.6 740 563 36.4
November 2022 722 548 41.0 70.2 58.8 44.2 73.5 52.1 389
December 2022 80.2 585 40.3 70.3 605 45.2 86.5 57.2 37.1
January 2023 77.8 648 482 82.1 66.1 54.8 75.0 63.9 44.0
February 2023 79.2 662 54.0 74.6 722 62.4 82.1 62.4 486
March 2023 79.8 59.8 47.8 789 64.1 59.2 80.3 57.1 405

April 2023 80.6 60.5 48.0 81.8 655 58.1 79.9 573 416



INDEX OF CONSUMER CURRENT ECONOMIC INDEX OF CONSUMER

SENTIMENT CONDITIONS EXPECTATIONS

DATE OF SURVEY Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
May 2023 76.5 555 454 784 63.6 53.6 75.3 50.3 40.1
June 2023 845 61.0 46.0 83.3 69.9 50.8 85.4 553 429
July 2023 92.6 687 511 939 76.8 56.0 91.7 63.5 48.0
August 2023 85.8 69.0 54.8 84.0 75.2 67.5 86.9 65.1 46.7
September 2023 88.6 64.1 50.5 85.3 70.5 56.6 90.6 60.0 46.5
October 2023 834 635 469 83.6 75.5 55.1 83.2 558 41.7
November 2023 839 56.6 43.1 89.5 62.7 534 80.3 52.6 36.5
December 2023 90.6 64.5 57.0 89.8 734 585 91.2 58.8 56.0
January 2024 101.7 746 56.3 106.7 76.1 58.1 98.5 73.7 55.2
February 2024 946 734 623 95.2 77.0 63.9 942 71.1 613
March 2024 101.1 73.1 67.0 102.8 78.5 66.9 100.0 69.5 67.0
April 2024 101.1 725 60.7 1024 77.3 58.1 100.2 69.4 62.3
May 2024 91.3 625 53.0 92.1 645 514 90.8 61.3 54.0
June 2024 90.8 62.1 513 88.0 61.6 47.9 92.6 62.4 534
July 2024 83.0 59.8 526 85.0 56.4 423 81.7 62.0 59.2
August 2024 909 622 474 86.1 59.3 335 940 64.1 56.3
September 2024 92.6 63.2 49.7 89.9 574 346 94.4 67.0 59.3
October 2024 914 658 53.6 88.8 61.7 41.4 93.1 68.4 614
November 2024 813 63.1 69.1 90.5 55.8 37.9 75.4 67.8 89.2
December 2024 69.6 70.2 85.4 989 714 52.0 50.8 69.5 106.8
January 2025 65.0 683 86.7 89.3 72.7 59.3 49.4 65.5 104.3
February 2025 513 626 86.7 73.9 68.0 55.7 36.8 59.1 106.6
March 2025 413 557 874 62.1 63.7 70.6 279 50.6 98.2
April 2025 344 46.2 90.2 52.6 55.6 81.3 22.7 40.2 95.9
The Question was: "Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a

Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?"
Dem = Democrat, Ind = Independent, Rep = Republican
Gaps in data result from months in which Political Party question was not asked.



